

Nos. 20-1199, 21-707

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURTS OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIRST AND FOURTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON BAR
ASSOCIATION AND THE WOMEN'S BAR
ASSOCIATION OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

Max Carter-Oberstone
Amari L. Hammonds
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Daniel A. Rubens
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Upnit K. Bhatti
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
ubhatti@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fourteenth Amendment Permits Race-Sensitive Policies.....	4
A. Race-sensitive policies advance the Fourteenth Amendment’s core purpose of remedying the harms inflicted on Black Americans through slavery and discrimination	4
B. Petitioner’s formalistic reading of <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> dishonors the Fourteenth Amendment’s original meaning, ignores the historical context that gave rise to that landmark decision, and would undermine the promise of <i>Brown</i>	9
II. Affirmative Action In Educational Institutions Is Still Necessary To Combat The Lasting Effects Of Discrimination.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	9, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	12
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	3
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	3, 17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	2, 17, 18, 19
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 861 F. Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994).....	28
<i>McDaniel v. Barresi</i> , 402 U.S. 39 (1971).....	17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	4, 8
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938).....	15

<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	4
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	10, 15
<i>Pearson v. Murray</i> , 182 A. 590 (Md. 1936).....	15
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	3, 12
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	22
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872).....	9
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	17
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	15
<i>United Jewish Orgs. of Williamsburg, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....	17
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	22

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Act of Feb. 14, 1863, ch. 33, 12 Stat. 650	6
Act of July 16, 1866, ch. 200, 14 Stat. 173	6
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 103, 12 Stat. 796	6
Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 92, 13 Stat. 510	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

Legislative Materials

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 322 (1866)	7
---	---

Other Authorities

Acad. Affs., <i>The Impact of Proposition 209 in California</i> , Univ. of Cal. (Sept. 4, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/bdvvvb3r	24
Acad. Affs., <i>Research and Analyses on the Impact of Proposition 209 in California</i> , Univ. of Cal., https://tinyurl.com/mufayuhj (last visited July 31, 2022)	24
<i>Affirmative action bans had ‘devastat- ing impact’ on diversity in medical schools, UCLA-led study finds</i> , UCLA Health (May 2, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yf3xzn22	21, 25

- Affirmative Action: Myths Versus Reality*, Binghamton Univ., <https://tinyurl.com/35fp2sxm> (last visited July 28, 2022).....20
- Jerold S. Auerbach, *Unequal Justice: Lawyers and Social Change in Modern America* (1976)13
- Mary Frances Berry, *Black Resistance/White Law: A History of Constitutional Racism in America* (1971).....12
- Janie Boschma & Ronald Brownstein, *The Concentration of Poverty in American Schools*, *The Atlantic* (Feb. 29, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/4dt6f5kv>.....21
- Raj Chetty et al., *Race and Economic Opportunity in the United States: An Intergenerational Perspective*, *Opportunity Insights* (Mar. 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/bdfah9h3>.....22
- Kimberlé W. Crenshaw, *Framing Affirmative Action*, 105 *Mich. L. Rev.* First Impressions 123 (2006)23, 26
- Richard Fry et al., *STEM Jobs See Uneven Progress in Increasing Gender, Racial and Ethnic Diversity*, *Pew Rsch. Ctr.* (Apr. 1, 2001), <https://tinyurl.com/3z47axy3>.....21

- Larry Gordon, *UC programs in lieu of affirmative action show limited success*, L.A. Times (June 30, 2013), <https://tinyurl.com/bytf5tud>24
- Jasmine Harris, *A new bill in Congress would end 'legacy' college preferences. Here's why that matters* (Feb. 15, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/ee7ffs4u>.....27
- William C. Kidder, *The Struggle for Access from Sweatt to Grutter: A History of African American, Latino, and American Indian Law School Admissions, 1950-2000*, 19 Harv. BlackLetter L.J. 1 (2003).....25
- Ian F. Haney López, “A Nation of Minorities”: *Race, Ethnicity, and Reactionary Colorblindness*, 59 Stan. L. Rev. 985 (2007)20
- Ian F. Haney López, *Institutional Racism: Judicial Conduct and a New Theory of Racial Discrimination*, 109 Yale L.J. 1717 (2000).....20
- Genna Rae McNeil, *Groundwork: Charles Hamilton Houston and the Struggle for Civil Rights*(1983) 11, 13, 14, 15

Hilary J. Moss, <i>Schooling Citizens: The Struggle for African American Education in Antebellum America</i> (2009).....	5
Florence Wagman Roisman, <i>Structural Racism in Housing in Indianapolis</i> , 18 Ind. Health L. Rev. 355 (2021)	20
Leah Shafer, <i>The Case for Affirmative Action</i> , Harv. Graduate Sch. of Educ. (July 11, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/2e9725yz	26
Tarlton L. Libr., Jamail Ctr. for Legal Rsch., <i>Hopwood v. Texas: What Happened Next—A Chilling Effect</i> , Univ. Tex. Austin, https://tinyurl.com/49ku5zvz (last updated Mar. 16, 2018).....	24
Morgan Taylor et al., <i>Race and Ethnicity in Higher Education: 2020 Supplement</i> , Am. Council on Educ. (2020).....	21, 22
Jacobus tenBroek, <i>Equal Under Law</i> (1965 ed.).....	7
Leslie V. Tischauer, <i>Jim Crow Laws</i> (2012).....	11
Joseph Tussman & Jacobus tenBroek, <i>The Equal Protection of the Laws</i> , 37 Calif. L. Rev. 341 (1949)	12

U.S. Census Bureau, Census Bureau Releases New Educational Data (Feb. 24, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/5fbh8k5a	20
U.S. Census Bureau, Educational Attainment in the United States: 2021 (Feb. 24, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3cv524vm	20
U.S. Comm'n on Civ. Rts., Statement of the Oklahoma Advisory Committee to the U.S. Commission on Civil Rights Regarding Study of Changes to Affirmative Action in Public Education (Apr. 21, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/5fx2s9ry	25
Earl Warren, <i>Lyndon B. Johnson and Civil Rights</i> , 51 Tex. L. Rev. 197 (1973).....	11
